statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements of the Company, the Company's Form 8-K dated November 17, 1995 (and
subsequent amendment) relating to the Marshalls acquisition and the Form S-1
Registration Statement filed by Chadwick's of Boston, Ltd.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 27, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS FOR
   BALANCE AS   ADJUSTMENTS FOR   PRO FORMA   CHADWICK'S STOCK   PRO FORMA
   REPORTED   MARSHALLS ACQUISITION   SUBTOTAL   SALE   BALANCE
   ----------   ---------------------   ---------   ----------------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
  Net sales.....   $4,447.5   $ 2,110.4(1a)   $6,557.9   $(472.4)(2a)   $6,085.5
  Cost of sales, including
   buying and occupancy
   costs.....   3,429.4   (10.5)(1c)   5,187.5   (286.1)(2a)   4,901.4
   1,768.6(1d)
  Selling, general and
   administrative
   expenses.....   830.0   2.3(1d)   1,209.5   (160.2)(2a)   1,049.3
   377.2(1a)
  Store closing costs.....   35.0   --   35.0   --   35.0
  Interest expense, net....   44.2   6.3(1a)   72.6   (6.0)(2a)   55.1
   22.1(1b)   (11.5)(2b)
   --------   --------   --------
  Income from continuing
   consolidated
   operations before
   income taxes.....   108.9   53.3   44.7

[…]

========   ========   ========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed
   consolidated Statement of Income.

   P-2

   80

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE QUARTER ENDED APRIL 27, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR
   BALANCE   CHADWICK'S   PRO FORMA
   AS REPORTED   STOCK SALE   BALANCE
   -----------   -----------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

INCOME STATEMENT DATA:
  Net sales.....   $1,604.2   $(132.0)(2a)   $1,472.2
   --------   --------
  Cost of sales, including buying and occupancy
   costs.....   1,240.7   (73.3)(2a)   1,167.4
  Selling, general and administrative expenses...   297.0   (45.9)(2a)   251.1
  Interest expense, net.....   15.1   (.5)(2a)   12.0
   (2.6)(2b)
   --------   --------
  Income from continuing operations before income
   taxes.....   51.4   41.8
  Provision for income taxes.....   21.4   (5.1)(2a)   17.2
   1.0 (2b)
   --------   --------

[…]

P-3

   81

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF APRIL 27, 1996
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR
   BALANCE   CHADWICK'S   PRO FORMA
   AS REPORTED   STOCK SALE   BALANCE
   -----------   ------------   ---------
   (IN MILLIONS)

ASSETS
  Currents assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $  191.4   $  40.3 (3b)   $  201.4
   125.7 (3c)
   (156.0)(3e)
   Accounts receivable.....   140.9   (65.5)(3a)   75.4
   Merchandise inventories.....   1,372.0   (71.8)(3a)   1,300.2
   Prepaid expenses.....   32.6   (13.7)(3a)   18.9
   --------   --------
   Total current assets.....   1,736.9   1,595.9
   --------   --------
  Property, net.....   772.1   (51.2)(3a)   720.9
   126.9 (3a)   33.8
  Investment in Chadwick's of Boston, Ltd.....   --   (40.3)(3b)
   (52.8)(3c)
  Other assets.....   35.9   35.9
  Goodwill and tradename, net of amortization.....   234.5   234.5
   --------   --------
   Total Assets.....   $2,779.4   $2,621.0
   ========   ========
LIABILITIES
  Current liabilities:
   Short-term debt.....   $   2.2   $   2.2
   Current installments of long-term debt.....   88.7   (25.0)(3e)   63.7
   Accounts payable.....   498.5   (34.0)(3a)   464.5
   Accounts expenses and other current
   liabilities.....   707.7   (39.3)(3a)   678.4
   10.0 (3c)
   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   1,297.1   1,208.8
   --------   --------
  Long-term debt, exclusive of current
   installments.....   679.7   (131.0)(3e)   548.7
  Deferred income taxes.....   17.1   (2.0)(3a)   15.1
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Preferred stock at face value.....   282.5   (25.0)(3d)   257.5
  Common Stock.....   72.6   1.3 (3d)   73.9
  Additional paid-in capital.....   269.4   23.7 (3d)   293.1
  Retained earnings.....   161.0   62.9 (3c)   223.9
   --------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   785.5   848.4
   --------   --------
   Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
   Equity.....   $2,779.4   $2,621.0
   ========   ========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated Balance Sheet.